

64566-8

64566-8

NO. 64566-8

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

M.H., individual

Appellant,

v.

CORPORATION OF THE CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF SEATTLE,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Michael A. Patterson, WSBA No. 7976
Karen A. Kalzer, WSBA No. 25429
Nicole M. Brodie, WSBA No. 35090
Of Attorneys for Respondent
PATTERSON BUCHANAN FOBES
LEITCH & KALZER, INC., P.S.
2112 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98121
Tel. 206.462.6700

2010 JUN 4 PM 3:24
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 3 |
| A. The applicable standard of review in this case is <i>de novo</i> | 3 |
| B. There is no duty by the Archdiocese to control Father Boyle and his associations with the individual responsible when no special relationship can be established..... | 4 |
| C. The risk of harm was unforeseeable because the Archdiocese did not know the identity of the individual responsible | 5 |
| D. Plaintiff fails to establish that the actions or inactions of the Archdiocese were the legal cause of the abuse | 10 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u> | |
| <i>Bruns v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> , 77 Wn. App. 201, 214, 890 P.2d 469 (1995) | 11 |
| <i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of the Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479, 492, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 147 Wn.App. 704, 715, 197 P.3d 686 (2008) | 3 |
| <i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 671, 958 P.2d 301 (1998) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Gaspar v. Peshastin Hi-Up Growers</i> , 131 Wn.App. 630, 634, 128 P.3d 627 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1029, 152, P.3d 1033 (2007) | 4 |
| <i>Jones v. Leon</i> , 3 Wn.App. 916, 926, 478, P.2d 778 (1970) | 6 |
| <i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 295, 311, 151 P.3d 201 (2007) | 11 |
| <i>Minahan v. Western Washington Fair Ass'n</i> , 117 Wn. App. 881, 73 P.3d 1019 (2003) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 205, fn.3, 943 P.2d 286 (1997) | 6 |
| <i>Shelby v. Keck</i> , 85 Wn.2d 911, 541 P.2d 365 (1975) | 6 |
| <i>Shepard v. Mielke</i> , 75 Wn.App. 201 205, 877 P.2d 220 (1994) | 5 |
| <i>Tallarti v. Kildare</i> , 63 Wn.App. 453, 456, 820 P.2d 952 (1991) (citing <i>Prosser and Keeton</i> § 53, at 350), <i>rev. denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1012, 824 P.2d 491 (1992) | 5 |
| <i>Tyner v. Dep't of Social and Health Services</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 82, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Wilbert v. Metropolitan Park Dist. of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn.App. 304, 308, 950 P.2d 522 (1998) | 8, 9 |

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

CR 12 4
CR 12(c)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Marquay v. Eno,
139 N.H. 708, 662 A.2d 272 (1995)6
